

CASE NO. 3:21-00261-L

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LP

(Debtor)

THE DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST AND
GET GOOD NONEXEMPT TRUST

(Appellants)

v.

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LP

(Appellee)

Adversary proceeding on appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern
District of Texas, Dallas Division

**REPLY BRIEF FILED ON BEHALF OF
THE DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST AND THE GET GOOD NONEXEMPT TRUST**

Filed by Heller, Draper & Horn, LLC
Douglas S. Draper
Leslie A. Collins
Michael E. Landis
650 Poydras Street, Suite 2500
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130
Telephone: (504) 299-3300
Email: ddraper@hellerdraper.com
Email: lcollins@hellerdraper.com
Email: mlandis@hellerdraper.com

{00375986-3}



193405421062800000000010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I INTRODUCTION/OVERVIEW.....1

II. Error! Reference source not found.....3

**III. SECTION 510 PROVIDES A STONG DEFENSE TO THE
HARBOURVEST CLAIMS AND WAS IGNORED BY THE
BANKRUPTCY COURT.....4**

IV. CONCLUSION8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re Age Ref., Inc.,
801 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 2015)1

DeepRock Venture Partners LP v. Beach,
No. 3:16-CV-1552-M, 2017 WL 1293090 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 4, 2017)3

In re Geneva Steel Co.,
281 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2002)7

In re Granite Partners, L.P.,
208 B.R. 332 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997)7

Protective Comm. for Indep. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc. v. Anderson,
390 U.S. 414 (1968)2

In re Telegroup, Inc.,
281 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2002)6

Templeton v. O’Cheskey (In re American Housing Foundation),
785 F.3d 143 (5th Cir. 2015)5, 6

STATUTES AND RULES

11 U.S.C. § 3634

11 U.S.C. § 510 *passim*
